

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IN RE SOLERA INSURANCE : No. 413,2019  
COVERAGE APPEALS : No. 418,2019  
:   
: Court Below-Superior Court  
: of the State of Delaware  
: C.A. No. N18C-08-315 AML CCLD

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SOLERA COMPLIED WITH THE CONSENT CLAUSE.....	7
A. Unlike Many Other D&O Policies, the Wording of the Primary Policy Does Not Require “Prior” Consent. ....	7
B. The Insurers Have No Reasonable Grounds for Denying Consent. ....	8
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THE CONSENT CLAUSE WERE TO BE READ AS REFERRING TO <i>PRIOR</i> CONSENT, UNDER DELAWARE LAW, THE INSURERS MUST SUFFER PREJUDICE FOR THE CONSENT CLAUSE TO FORECLOSE COVERAGE OF DEFENSE COSTS .....	10
A. Delaware Law Requires Prejudice for Assertion of Notice and Consent Defenses. ....	11
B. Delaware’s Prejudice Requirement Applies Here. ....	14
III. IF THE CONSENT CLAUSE WERE TO BE READ AS REFERRING TO <i>PRIOR</i> CONSENT, THEN THE POLICY’S EXPRESS <i>MATERIAL</i> PREJUDICE REQUIREMENT WOULD BE THE ONLY BASIS FOR DENYING COVERAGE OF DEFENSE COSTS .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abrams v. RSUI Indemnity Co.</i> , 272 F.Supp.3d 636, 642 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	13, 14
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Moyer</i> , 113 F.2d 974 (3d Cir. 1940) .....	15, 16
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Fie</i> , 2006 WL 1520088 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2019 WL 2005750 (Del. Super. Ct. May 7, 2019) .....	8, 18
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2018 WL 1129110 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 1, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bankers Ins. Co. v. Macias</i> , 475 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 1985) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 339 F.Supp.2d 336 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	7
<i>Campbell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 384 P.2d 155 (Cal. 1963) .....	5
<i>Clements v. Castle Mtg. Serv. Co.</i> 382 A.2d 1367 (Del. Ch. 1977) .....	5
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 654010 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 1995).....	13
<i>Hall v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 1985 WL 1137299 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 1985) .....	5, 12, 15, 18
<i>Hilco Capital, LP v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 A.2d 174 (Del. 2009) .....	9
<i>HLTH Corp. v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2849779 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2009).....	19

<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Am. Ins. Grp.</i> , 2003 WL 22683008 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 30, 2003).....	14
<i>Knickerbocker Life Ins. Co. v. Norton</i> , 96 U.S. 234 (1877).....	15
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 1456818 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 12, 2001) .....	14
<i>M.F.A. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cheek</i> , 363 N.E.2d 809 (Ill. 1977).....	6
<i>Milford Power Co. v. PDC Milford Power, LLC</i> , 866 A.2d 738 (Del. Super. 2004).....	5
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 605490 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2014) .....	14
<i>Nathe Bros., Inc. v. Am. Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 341 (Minn. 2000) .....	6
<i>New England Extrusion, Inc. v. Am. All. Ins. Co.</i> , 874 F.Supp. 467 (D. Mass. 1995).....	6
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	21
<i>Qwest Commc'ns Int'l Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 821 A.2d 323 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	21
<i>Rhodes v. SilkRoad Equity, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1124476 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2009).....	13
<i>Seabreak Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Gresser</i> , 517 A.2d 263 (Del. Ch. 1986), aff'd, 538 A.2d 1113 (Del. 1988).....	21
<i>Solera Holdings, Inc., v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 213 A.3d 1249 (Del. Super. Ct. 2019).....	2, 15
<i>Solvents Recovery Serv. of New England v. Midland Ins. Co.</i> , 218 N.J. Super. 49 (App. Div. 1987).....	6

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 320 A.2d 345 (Del. 1974) .....	5, 11, 12, 16
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Royal &amp; Sunalliance Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 2007 WL 1811265 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2007) .....	7, 8
<i>U-Haul Co. of Pennsylvania v. Utica Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1726192 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2013) .....	12, 13

**Other Authorities**

John F. Olsen, et al., Dir. & Off. Liab. § 12:42 .....	9
22-136 Appleman on Insurance Law .....	9, 10, 16
45 Corpus Juris Secundum Insurance §858 .....	10
2 <i>Couch on Ins.</i> §22:34 .....	16
2 <i>Couch on Ins.</i> §22:42 .....	17
2 <i>Couch on Ins.</i> §22:44 .....	19
